
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 17 June 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 17 June 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 

[...]
225 - 238 

 Finance 
To review the activity of Valley Housing Ltd in 2019/20 and 
receive an updated business plan for 2020/21 to 2022/23 
including the supporting annexes. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020



 Revenue Outturn 2019/20 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2019/20, as shown in Annexes 1 
and 2 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3 of 
the report, be noted.  

3. That the items shown in paragraph 3.21 of the report, totalling £93,800, 
be approved for carry forward into the 2020/21 revenue budget. 

4. That the transfer to the Local Development Fund Reserve of £103,400 as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.10 and 3.14 of the report be approved. 

5. That the transfer to the Chantry Centre Planned Maintenance Reserve of 
£445,900 as detailed in paragraph 3.11 of the report be approved.  

6. That the transfer of £603,600 to the General Fund Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 4 of the report be approved. 

  

SUMMARY:  

 The Council’s Revenue outturn for the year ended 31 March 2020 shows net 
General Fund expenditure of £11.298M (Annex 2). 

 Following the completion of the revenue outturn work there is a positive variance 
to be allocated. Details of how this arose are discussed in more detail in 
paragraph 3. The utilisation of the variance is considered in paragraph 4. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The General Fund covers all areas of the Council’s revenue activities. This 
report summarises the total revenue expenditure for Services in 2019/20 
which is summarised in Annex 1. 

1.2 The summary in Annex 1 includes notional charges applied to the revenue 
account in respect of capital financing transactions and transfers to the 
pension reserve. Annex 2 shows the same information as Annex 1 with these 
charges stripped out. Throughout this report any comparisons between 
budget and actual expenditure wil
[...]
sion transfers

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 15



 Capital Outturn 2019/20 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 

Recommended:  

That the updated Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report be 
approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report summarises expenditure on the Capital Programme in 2019/20 and 
explains the reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the 
total budget slippage within the Capital Programme. 

 The report makes recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent 
capital budgets into 2020/21 as detailed throughout the report and provides an 
updated capital programme for 2019/20 to 2021/22. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Cabinet regularly 
throughout the year. The most recent update was presented to Cabinet on 12 
February 2020. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to present the final 2019/20 expenditure for the 
Capital Programme and explain significant variances compared to the 
estimated expenditure for the year. The report also updates the expected 
budget for 2020/21 and 2021/22. 

1.3 Any slippage from 2019/20 and other changes in the programme have been 
taken into account in updating the cost and phasing of schemes within the 
updated programme presented for approval. 

2 Background  

2.1 In updating the Capital Programme the main issues relate to changes in the 
cost or phasing of existing schemes and changes to the level of capital 
resources that will influence the way in which the programme is financed. 

2.2 Additional capital requirements on existing projects are included in the report. 
Where additional resources are necessary, the report will address the reasons 
why additional resources are requested and the method of funding those 
resources. 

3 Capital outturn 2019/20 

3.1 Annex 1 provides details of the revised estimate for individual schemes in 
2019/20 and the actual amount that was spent in the year. It al
[...]
ate Park 7.5 7.5 

Andover War Memorial 16.1 16.1 

East Anton Public Art 2.5 2.5 

Picket Twenty Play areas 148.1 (1.8) 146.3 

Picket Twenty Pavilion/Pitch changes 100.0 100.0 

Boundary fencing & hedging 29.7 29.7 

SANG, Sherfield English 100.0 100.0 

Leisure Centre 398.5 1,399.3 1,797.8 

Fishlake Meadows 111.3 111.3 

Ganger Farm - Sports & Recreation 601.2 601.2 

Fitness Trail - Romsey 4.4 4.4 

Boundary fencing & hedging - land purchase 9.1 9.1 

SANG - Sherfield English 10.8 10.8 

Ampfield Recreation Ground 68.2 68.2 

Longparish Playground (40.0) (40.0)

Charlton Lakes Bridge (1.3) (1.3)

Braishfield Village Hall (5.0) (5.0)

3,157.7 

Property & Asset Management

Footpath link - Smannell to Augusta 164.0 164.0 

Pocket Park, Town Mill Access & 

Environmental Enhancement 1,163.2 1,163.2 

Romsey Flood Alleviation Scheme 235.0 235.0 

Generator - Business Continuity 40.0 40.0 

Strategic Purchase 446.8 446.8 

Multi Storey Car Park Lift Refurbishment 75.6 75.6 

Southampton Rd, Pedestrian & Cycle Route (4.4) (4.4)

2,120.2 

Project Enterprise

Solar Panels Ganger Farm Pavilion 60.0 60.0 

Commercial Investment,  Andover 1,405.5 1,405.5 

1,465.5 

Affordable Housing

Nightingale Lodge 810.0 810.0 

810.0 

Total Slippage 348.1 592.2 6,613.1 7553.4

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 33



 Asset Management Outturn 2019/20 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 
shown in Annex 1 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2020/21, as 
shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report compares the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) 
projects with the approved budget for 2019/20. 

 The total revised AMP budget in 2019/20 was £3.302M. Actual expenditure in 
the year was £2.007, leaving an overall positive variance of £1.295M. The main 
reasons for the bu
[...]
d 

3.1 The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance capital expenditure is 
termed the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR).   

3.2 Gross borrowing and the CFR - in order to ensure that borrowing levels are 
prudent over the medium term and only for a capital purpose, the Council 
should ensure that its gross external borrowing does not, except in the short 
term, exceed the total of the capital financing requirement in the preceding 
year (2018/19) plus the estimates of any additional capital financing 
requirement for the current (2019/20) and next two financial years.  This 
essentially means that the Council is not borrowing to support revenue 
expenditure.  This indicator allowed the Council some flexibility to borrow in 
advance of its immediate capital needs in 2019/20.  The table in Annex 1 
highlights the Council’s gross borrowing position against the CFR.  The 
Council has complied with this prudential indicator. 

4 Treasury Performance in 2019/20 

4.1 The Council managed all the investments in-house in 2019/20. 

4.2 Most investments during the year were placed in call-accounts or fixed-term 
deposits for durations of up to one year, with the exception of investments to a 
Local Authority totalling £5M for five years. 

4.3 The average return on investments for the year was 0.94% compared to the 
average 7 day Libid benchmark of 0.53%, an out-performance of 0.41%. 

4.4 The Council’s investment position at the end of the year is detailed below. 

 

 Principal at 
31/03/20 

£M 

Principal at 
31/03/19 

£M 

Rate of 
Return 

2019/20 
% 

Benchmark 
Return 

% 

Variance 
 

% 

Internally 
Managed 
Investments 

 

71.5 

 

57.2 

 

0.94 

 

0.53 

 

0.41 

4.5 Of the principal invested at 31 March 2020, £38M was invested in fixed rate, 
fixed term deposits and the remainder was invested in call accounts with 
access ranging from immediate to 95 days’ notice. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 56



4.6 A compariso
[...]
ds/attachment_data/file/817392/CPO_guidance_-_with_2019_update.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/817392/CPO_guidance_-_with_2019_update.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/contents/enacted


 Negotiated Stopping Policy and Temporary Transit 
Agreement  

 
 
Report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Negotiated Stopping Policy and Temporary Transit Agreement 
set out in the Annex to the report be approved and adopted from the 
date of any injunction order granted as described in paragraph 2 of the 
report.  

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services in consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder and Leader 
to finalise the wording of the Policy and Schedules, including inserting 
the provisions of any injunction order made.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents a proposed “Negotiated Stopping Policy and Temporary 
Transit Agreement” for consideration.  

 It is proposed that the Policy is approved and adopted alongside any injunction 
granted by the court prohibiting unlawful encampments within the Borough.  

1 Introduction  

1.1 Test Valley Borough Council intends to apply to the High Court for an 
Injunction Order prohibiting unauthorised encampments and associated 
nuisances in certain areas of the Borough. 

1.2 It is proposed that the Negotiated Stopping Policy and Temporary Transit 
Agreement as show in the Annex to the report is approved to supplement and 
function alongside any injunction obtained.  

2 Background  

2.1 This report and the Policy shown in the Annex to the report seeks to tackle, in 
part, the escalating issue of problematic unlawful encampments in the Test 
Valley Borough Council Area.  

2.2 Since the start of 2018, there has been a marked increase in both the number 
and complexity of unlawful encampments experienced across certain areas of 
the Borough.  

2.3 A large number of these u
[...]
gh Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 153

ITEM 19



 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and 
can be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Corporate) Councillor T Tasker 

Officer: Karen Dunn Extension: 8401 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 17 June 2020 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 154



 Release of developer contributions towards securing 
access to Home Wood 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That existing Section 106 developer contributions secured for the 
delivery of the Forest Park be used to deliver and manage public access 
of Home Wood.  

2. That any future Section 106 developer contribution related to New 
Forest mitigation arising from planning permission granted for 
residential development at Park Farm, Stoneham (Policy COM5)  be used 
to deliver and manage public access of Home Wood. 

3. That the developer contributions outlined in recommendations 1 and 2 
are transferred to Eastleigh Borough Council as lead authority in the 
delivery of Home Wood. 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report sets out the proposed release of developer contributions to Eastleigh 
Borough Council to help deliver public access to Home Wood, part of the Forest 
Park allocation contained within the Revised Local Plan (2016). 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This paper proposes that the Council provides financial support, through the 
use of developer contributions, to Eastleigh Borough Council to enable the 
delivery of Home Wood, an area of the Forest Park allocation.  

2 Background  

2.1 As part of the Revised Local Plan (RLP) five areas of woodland were 
allocated for a Forest Park (Policy LHW3). This proposal was supported by 
the Council’s Forest Park Implementation Plan (2014). The Fore
[...]
ficance. 
There is an opportunity to work with Eastleigh Borough Council to deliver an 
element of the Forest Park at Home Wood. It is recommended that the 
Council release the developer contributions as outlined in the report to secure 
the long term access and management of the wood. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan (2016) 

PUSH Green Infrastructure Strategy 

PUSH Green infrastructure Implementation Plan 

Forest Park Implementation Framework (2014)  

New Forest SPA Mitigation - Interim Framework 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 1 File Ref Pt4.1 

(Portfolio: Planning) Councillor N Adams- King 

Officer Graham Smith Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 17 June 2020 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 159



ANNEX 

 

Annex A: Location of Home Wood 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 17 June 2020

P
age 160



 Test Valley Borough Local Plan – Refined Issues and 
Options Consultation 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Test Valley Borough Local Plan Refined Issues and Options 
document, attached as Annex 1 to the report, be published for public 
consultation. 

2. That a revision be made to the Statement of Community Involvement in 
Planning to add an addendum to reflect temporary revised consultation 
arrangements, to apply whilst coronavirus restrictions are in place, as 
set out in Annex 2 to the report. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of and correct 
typographical errors in Annex 1 and Annex 2 prior to publication.   

 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report 
[...]
0 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 213



 Member Champions 

 
 
Report of the Leader of the Council     
 
 

Recommended:  

That the Councillors as set out below be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2020/21:- 

Councillor Matthews Armed Forces     
Councillor P Lashbrook Community Safety and Resilience  
Councillor Baverstock Culture and Heritage  
Councillor Hamilton Equality and Diversity  
Councillor Donnelly Member Development/Community Councillor Role  
Councillor Andersen Voluntary and Third Sector 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report proposes the appointment of Member Champions for 2020/21. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 In 2017 Cabinet approved the introduction of a Member Champions scheme 
in order that it could benefit from the experience, knowledge and interests of 
non-Cabinet members, in particular thematic areas.  

2 The Role of TVBC Member Champions  

2.1  The role of a Member Champion is to act in an advisory capacity to Cabinet in 

respect of specific areas of responsibility and, in particular, in the 

development of ideas that will help deliver the aims of the Council’s Corporate 

Plan and Corporate Action Plan. It was agreed that Cabinet will commission 

Member Champions within their particular area of responsibility to:  

 Research good practice in other Councils and organisations 

 Liaise with external bodies such as the Local Government Association 

(LGA) to identify relevant research and ideas that could help further the 

Council’s corporate aims.   

 Consider what impact any proposed changes to Council policy and or, 

services might have on their specific area of responsibility. This might 

involve liaising with relevant groups within the Borough. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020

Page 214

ITEM 22



3 How the role works in practice  

3.1 Cabinet members, in consultation with their Cabinet colleagues, have the 
ability to request that a Member Champion undertakes
[...]
cers
	Text1
	Scheme of Delegations - Delegation to Officers - Annex

	17 Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group
	18 Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH)
	Text1

	19 Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee
	20 Release of developer contributions towards securing Home Wood
	Text1
	Release of developer contributions towards securing access to Home Wood - Annex

	21 Test Valley Local Plan - Refined Issues and Options Consultation
	Text1
	LP - Refined Issues and Options Consultation - Annex 1
	LP - Refined Issues and Options Consultation - Annex 2

	22 Members Champions
	Text1

	23 Exclusion of the Public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 

35 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held virtually by Microsoft Teams 
on 17 June 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
 

Councillor D Coole 
Councillor S Cross 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

 

64   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

65   Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Tasker declared a personal interest in item 12 and left the meeting whilst 
this item was considered. 
 

66   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items.  
 

67   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2020 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2020 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 

68   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
36 

 

69   Revenue Outturn 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
presented the Council’s Revenue outturn position for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
The report showed a net General Fund expenditure of £11.298M. The Council’s 
Revenue outturn for 2019/20 showed a positive variance of £603,600 compared with 
the original estimate which represented a 5.1% favourable variance on the Council’s 
General Fund Requirements. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Council’s Revenue outturn for 2019/20, as shown in Annexes 1 
and 2 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the reasons for the budget variances, as shown in paragraph 3 of 
the report, be noted.  

3. That the items shown in paragraph 3.21 of the report, totalling £93,800, 
be approved for carry forward into the 2020/21 revenue budget. 

4. That the transfer to the Local Development Fund Reserve of £103,400 as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.10 and 3.14 of the report be approved. 

5. That the transfer to the Chantry Centre Planned Maintenance Reserve of 
£445,900 as detailed in paragraph 3.11 of the report be approved.  

6. That the transfer of £603,600 to the General Fund Reserve as detailed in 
paragraph 4 of the report be approved. 

 

70   Capital Outturn 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
summarised the Council’s Capital expenditure for 2019/20 and explained the 
reasons for variances from the forecast, including a summary of the total budget 
slippage within the Capital Programme. 
 
The report contained recommendations for the carry forward of certain unspent 
capital budgets into 2020/21 and provided an updated capital programme for 
2019/20 to 2021/22. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the updated Capital Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report be 
approved. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
37 

 

71   Asset Management Outturn 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which 
compared the actual expenditure on Asset Management Plan (AMP) projects with 
the approved budget for 2019/20. 
 
The total revised AMP budget in 2019/20 was £3.302M. Actual expenditure in the 
year was £2.007M, which resulted in an overall positive variance of £1.295M. The 
main reasons for the budget variance were set out in the report. 
 
The outturn position for 2019/20 had been reviewed, following which the AMP 
requirement for 2020/21 had been updated. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the expenditure for the year on Asset Management projects, as 
shown in Annex 1 to the report, be noted. 

2. That the updated budget for Asset Management projects in 2020/21, as 
shown in Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

 

72   Project Enterprise Outturn 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
summarised the return on investment made during the 2019/20 financial year from 
Project Enterprise projects and compared the results with the original business case 
for each project. 
 
The amount of investment in completed Project Enterprise projects at 31 March 2020 
was £28.009M, of which £560,000 related to projects that were completed in 
2019/20. Two further projects had been approved with a total 2020/21 budget of 
£1.609M. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the outturn position for Project Enterprise investments in 2019/20 be 
noted. 

 

73   Treasury Management Review 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which reviewed 
the performance of the Treasury Management function in 2019/20 compared with the 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
38 

 

forecasts and policies set out for last year. Investment income for the year was 
£25,700 more than included in the forecast. 
  
The Council managed all the investments in-house in 2019/20. Most investments 
during the year were placed in call-accounts or fixed-term deposits for durations of 
up to one year, with the exception of investments to a Local Authority totalling £5M 
for five years. 
 
The average return on investments for the year was 0.94% compared to the average 
7 day Libid benchmark of 0.53%, an out-performance of 0.41%. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2019/20 and the Prudential 
Indicators for the year as shown in the Annex to the report be noted. 

 

74   Valley Housing Outturn and Business Plan Update 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which presented 
the directors’ report on the activity of the company in the 2019/20 financial year and 
updated its business plan for 2020/12 to 2022/23. 

 
It was estimated that, after allowing for the financing costs associated with 
purchasing / developing the properties let to Valley Housing Ltd, the Council would 
generate over £90,000 of additional income in 2020/21. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Directors’ annual report, as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be 
noted. 

2. That the updated Business Plan for 2020/21 to 2022/23, as shown in Annex 
2 to the report, be approved. 

 

75   Annual Governance Statement 2019/2020 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder, which sought 
approval for the Annual Governance Statement, which accompanied the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts.  
  
On the basis of Internal Audit work completed in 2019/20 only, the Deputy Chief 
Internal Auditor of Portsmouth City Council had provided a “substantial assurance” in 
respect of the Council’s risk management, control and governance arrangements. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
39 

 

 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended:  

That the Annual Governance Statement for 2019/20 be approved and that the 
Leader and Chief Executive be authorised to sign it on behalf of the Council. 

 

76   Community Assets - Guidance on requests for use of 
Compulsory Purchase Powers 

 

 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented a report which gave details of a proposed 
guidance note to assist communities contemplating requests to the Council to use its 
compulsory purchase powers to acquire a community asset with onward transfer to 
the community.  

 
Increasingly over recent years, Councils were being asked by community groups or 
bodies to exercise their powers of compulsory purchase to buy assets which were of 
value to the community and at risk of being lost. To date, the Council had not 
received any formal requests, though had some tentative discussions. 
 
The proposed guidance set out the level of supporting evidence the Council would 
need to see, enabling groups to put together effective requests.   
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the “Guidance on requests for use of the Council’s compulsory purchase 
powers to acquire a community asset with onward transfer to the community” 
shown in annex 2 to the report be approved and adopted.  

 

77   Negotiated Stopping Policy and Temporary Transit 
Agreement 

 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented a report setting out a proposed Negotiated 
Stopping Policy and Temporary Transit Agreement. 
 
Test Valley Borough Council intended to apply to the High Court for an Injunction 
Order prohibiting unauthorised encampments and associated nuisances in certain 
areas of the Borough. 
 
It was proposed that the Negotiated Stopping Policy and Temporary Transit 
Agreement be approved to supplement and function alongside any injunction 
obtained.  
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
40 

 

Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Negotiated Stopping Policy and Temporary Transit Agreement set 
out in the Annex to the report be approved and adopted from the date of 
any injunction order granted as described in paragraph 2 of the report.  

2. That authority is delegated to the Head of Legal and Democratic Services in 
consultation with the Corporate Portfolio Holder and Leader to finalise the 
wording of the Policy and Schedules, including inserting the provisions of 
any injunction order made.  

 

78   Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 

The report of the Corporate Portfolio Holder sought approval of the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers in so far as it applied to the powers and duties of 
Cabinet. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the Scheme of Delegations to Officers annexed to the report to Annual 
Council, in so far as it applies to the powers and duties of the Cabinet, be 
approved. 

 

79   Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council 
Liaison Group 

 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder advised that the Borough Council has had a joint 
arrangement with Eastleigh Borough Council for many years to consider matters of 
mutual interest. It was necessary to appoint members to the Liaison Group annually. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

That Councillors Bundy, A Dowden, Finlay and Hatley be appointed to the 
Eastleigh Borough Council/Test Valley Borough Council Liaison Group. 

 

80   Partnership for Urban South Hampshire (PUSH) 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented a report which advised that the Borough 
Council had a joint voluntary agreement with other local authorities in south 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
41 

 

Hampshire which aimed to improve the economic performance of the wider South 
Hampshire sub-region.  
 
It was necessary to appoint a member to the Joint Committee. The Portfolio Holder 
proposed an alteration to the recommendation to reflect the updated name of the joint 
committee. The meeting consented to this alteration without discussion. 

  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the Planning Portfolio Holder be appointed to the Partnership for South 
Hampshire Committee. 

 

81   Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee 
 

The Corporate Portfolio Holder informed Cabinet that, in accordance with the 
Constitution, Cabinet was required to establish a Sub-Committee to deal with 
hearing representations regarding applications for Scrap Metal Dealers Licences. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

That the membership of the Scrap Metal Dealers Hearing Sub-Committee consist 
of three members drawn by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services from the 
membership of the Cabinet. 

 

82   Release of developer contributions towards securing Home 
Wood 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which set out 
the proposed release of developer contributions to Eastleigh Borough Council to help 
deliver public access to Home Wood, part of the Forest Park allocation contained 
within the Revised Local Plan (2016). 
 

The Forest Park would provide a location for the current and future population of 
southern Test Valley and adjoining areas to access a range of informal recreation 
activities. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
42 

 

1. That existing Section 106 developer contributions secured for the 
delivery of the Forest Park be used to deliver and manage public access 
of Home Wood.  

2. That any future Section 106 developer contribution related to New Forest 
mitigation arising from planning permission granted for residential 
development at Park Farm, Stoneham (Policy COM5)  be used to deliver 
and manage public access of Home Wood. 

3. That the developer contributions outlined in recommendations 1 and 2 
are transferred to Eastleigh Borough Council as lead authority in the 
delivery of Home Wood. 

 

83   Test Valley Local Plan - Refined Issues and Options 
Consultation 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which sought 
approval for public consultation on the Council’s proposed Local Plan Refined Issues 
and Options document as well as a proposed revision to the Statement of 
Community Involvement in Planning reflecting temporary revised consultation 
arrangements whilst coronavirus restrictions are in place. 
 
The Council was working collaboratively with communities and wider stakeholders in 
preparing the next Local Plan and in informing its content and priorities. The Refined 
Issues and Options document was the latest stage in the preparation process for the 
new Local Plan. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder proposed an alteration to the recommendation to reflect 
the alterations to the consultation document as set out in the update paper. The meeting 
consented to this alteration without discussion. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

1. That the Test Valley Borough Local Plan Refined Issues and Options 
document, attached as Annex 1 to the report, be published for public 
consultation subject to the inclusion of the amendments set out in the 
update paper. 

2. That a revision be made to the Statement of Community Involvement in 
Planning to add an addendum to reflect temporary revised consultation 
arrangements, to apply whilst coronavirus restrictions are in place, as set 
out in Annex 2 to the report. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder, be authorised to make 
changes of a minor nature to improve the presentation of and correct 
typographical errors in Annex 1 and Annex 2 prior to publication.   

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 17 June 2020 

 
 

 
43 

 

84   Members Champions 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Leader which set out proposals for the 
appointment of Member Champion roles for 2020/21. 
  
Member Champions were introduced in 2017 to act in an advisory capacity to 
Cabinet and have been involved with a number of projects and initiatives that have 
provided valuable research and insight into policy development and working 
practices. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the Councillors as set out below be appointed to the following Member 
Champions roles for 2020/21:- 

 
Councillor Matthews Armed Forces     
Councillor P Lashbrook Community Safety and Resilience  
Councillor Baverstock Culture and Heritage  
Councillor Hamilton Equality and Diversity  
Councillor Donnelly Member Development/Community Councillor Role  
Councillor Andersen Voluntary and Third Sector 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.01 pm) 
 


